of 500 m from the subject site will be modeled. 

(3) Wind Climate Study Results 
Directional characteristics of typhoons affecting HK based 
on a Monte Carlo simulation of storms passing within 
250km of HK. 

(4) Possible removal of adjacent buildings that could provide 
significant shelter 
One hundred and six (106) building groups were proposed 
to be removed in the Proximity Model. 

(5) Wind Loads Adopted in Superstructure Design 
The following in superstructural design were proposed: 

(i) The finally adopted peak design combined wind 
moment will not be less than 70% of the peak design